AGENDA ITEM NO.

C\3

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

For the meeting of: April 10, 2018
Date: March 20, 2018

To: Board of Supervisors

From: \ /Thomas K. Matson, Public Works Director

Subject: First Amendment to the Agreement for Consultant Services with Mark Thomas & Company,
Inc. Regarding the Provision of On-Call Professional Design Engineering and/or
Environmental Services

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Approve, and authorize the Chair of the Board to execute, the attached first amendment to the
agreement for consultant services with Mark Thomas & Company, Inc. regarding the provision of
on-call professional design engineering and/or environmental services; and

2. Direct the Clerk of the Board to return two (2) fully executed original copies of the attached first
amendment to the Department of Public Works for further processing.

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Humboldt County Road Fund, Federal Highway Administration (“FHWA”) Highway Bridge Program, the
Toll Credit Bridge Replacement Fund, Federal Emergency Management Agency (“FEMA”) and FHWA

Storm Damage Funds
DISCUSSION:
On June 27, 2017, the Humboldt County Department of Public Works issued a Request for Qualifications

(“RFQ”) for the purpose of selecting a qualified consultant to provide professional design engineering
services on an on-call basis. The RFQ followed the selection process set forth in Chapter 10 of the

™
Prepared by Jeffrey A. Ball CAO Approval ’/( ' ( \9\,\.5\_,‘\ N N G\AL’QM

REVIEW: ; Lu{ < )
Auditor M( ) County Counsel __«7 j ¥ Human Resources @ Other

TYPE OF ITEM: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

X Consent Upon motion of SupervisorW"(SO/\ Seconded by Supervisor 547 (%Y
Departmental -
Public Hearing Ayes Bass, Feanel|,Sund bevq, Bohn, v lson
Other Nays
Abstain
PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL: Absent
Board Order No. __ C-21 and carried by those members present, the Board hereby approves the

recommended action contained in this Board report.

Meeting of: January 9, 2018
' Dated: %
y gl

By:
1 Kathy Haffes; Qlefhof-thtBoard




First Amendment On-Call Design Engineering

Consultant Services Agreement Mark Thomas & Company, Inc.
FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE
AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES
BY AND BETWEEN
COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT
AND

MARK THOMAS & COMPNAY, INC.
FOR ON-CALL PROFESSIONAL DESIGN ENGINEERING AND/OR
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

This First Amendment to the Agreement for Consultant Services dated January 9, 2018, by and
between the County of Humboldt, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to
as “COUNTY,” and Mark Thomas & Company, Inc., a California corporation, hereinafter referred to as
“CONSULTANT,” is entered into this _\© _day of Apml , 2018.

WHEREAS, on January 9, 2018, COUNTY and CONSULTANT entered into an Agreement for
Consultant Services regarding the provision of on-call professional design engineering and/or
environmental services (“Consultant Services Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the Consultant Services Agreement to increase the
maximum amount payable thereunder.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. Article V — Allowable Costs and Payments of the Consultant Services Agreement is hereby
amended to read as follows:

ARTICLE V - ALLOWABLE COSTS AND PAYMENTS

A. CONSULTANT will be reimbursed for hours worked at the hourly rates specified in
CONSULTANT’s Cost Proposal (Attachment B). The specified hourly rates shall
include direct salary costs, employee benefits, overhead, and fee. These rates are not
adjustable for the performance period set forth in this Contract.

B. In addition, CONSULTANT will be reimbursed for incurred (actual) direct costs other
than salary costs that are in the cost proposal and identified in the cost proposal and in
the executed Task Order.

C. Specific projects will be assigned to CONSULTANT through issuance of Task Orders.

D. After a project to be performed under this contract is identified by COUNTY,
COUNTY will prepare a draft Task Order; less the cost estimate. A draft Task Order
will identify the scope of services, expected results, project deliverables, period of
performance, project schedule and will designate a COUNTY Project Coordinator. The
draft Task Order will be delivered to CONSULTANT for review. CONSULTANT
shall return the draft Task Order within ten (10) calendar days along with a Cost
Estimate, including a written estimate of the number of hours and hourly rates per staff
person, any anticipated reimbursable expenses, overhead, fee if any, and total dollar
amount. After agreement has been reached on the negotiable items and total cost; the
finalized Task Order shall be signed by both COUNTY and CONSULTANT.

11177

Page 1 of 6



First Amendment On-Call Design Engineering
Consultant Services Agreement Mark Thomas & Company, Inc.

E. Task Orders may be negotiated for a lump sum (Firm Fixed Price) or for specific rates
of compensation, both of which must be based on the labor and other rates set forth in
CONSULTANT’s Cost Proposal.

F. Reimbursement for transportation and subsistence costs shall not exceed the rates as
specified in the approved Cost Proposal.

G. When milestone cost estimates are included in the approved Cost Proposal,
CONSULTANT shall obtain prior written approval for a revised milestone cost
estimate from the Contract Administrator before exceeding such estimate.

H. Progress payments for each Task Order will be made monthly in arrears based on
services provided and actual costs incurred.

I.  CONSULTANT shall not commence performance of work or services until this
contract has been approved by COUNTY, and notification to proceed has been issued
by COUNTY’s Contract Administrator. No payment will be made prior to approval or
for any work performed prior to approval of this contract.

J. A Task Order is of no force or effect until returned to COUNTY and signed by an
authorized representative thereof. No expenditures are authorized on a project and work
shall not commence until a Task Order for that project has been executed by COUNTY.

K. CONSULTANT will be reimbursed, as promptly as fiscal procedures will permit upon
receipt by COUNTY’s Contract Administrator of itemized invoices in triplicate.
Separate invoices itemizing all costs are required for all work performed under each
Task Order. Invoices shall be submitted no later than 45 calendar days after the
performance of work for which CONSULTANT is billing, or upon completion of the
Task Order. Invoices shall detail the work performed on each milestone, on each
project as applicable. Invoices shall follow the format stipulated for the approved Cost
Proposal and shall reference this contract number, project title and Task Order number.
Credits due COUNTY that include any equipment purchased under the provisions of
Article XI Equipment Purchase of this contract, must be reimbursed by
CONSULTANT prior to the expiration or termination of this contract. Invoices shall
be mailed to COUNTY’s Contract Administrator at the following address:

COUNTY: Humboldt County Department of Public Works
Attention: Tony Seghetti, Contract Administrator
1106 Second Street
Eureka, California 95501

L. The period of performance for Task Orders shall be in accordance with dates specified
in the Task Order. No Task Order will be written which extends beyond the expiration
date of this Contract.

M. The total amount payable by COUNTY for an individual Task Order shall not exceed
the amount agreed to in the Task Order, unless authorized by contract amendment.

N. If the Consultant fails to satisfactorily complete a deliverable according to the schedule
set forth in a Task Order, no payment will be made until the deliverable has been
satisfactorily completed.

Page 2 of 6



First Amendment On-Call Design Engineering
Consultant Services Agreement Mark Thomas & Company, Inc.

O. Task Orders may not be used to amend this Agreement and may not exceed the scope
of work under this Agreement.

P.  The total amount payable by COUNTY for all Task Orders resulting from this contract
shall not exceed Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,500,000.00). It is
understood and agreed that there is no guarantee, either expressed or implied that this
dollar amount will be authorized under this contract through Task Orders.

2.  The Consultant Services Agreement is hereby amended to delete Attachment A — Scope of Work
(“Attachment A”), and replace it in its entirety with the modified version of Attachment A that is
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The modified version of Attachment A
attached hereto shall supersede any and all prior versions thereof, as of the effective date of this First
Amendment.

3. The Consultant Services Agreement is hereby amended to delete Attachment B — Cost Proposal
(Exhibit 10-H) (“Attachment B”), and replace it in its entirety with the modified version of
Attachment B that is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The modified version of
Attachment B attached hereto shall supersede any and all prior versions thereof, as of the effective
date of this First Amendment.

4.  Except as modified herein, the Consultant Services Agreement dated January 9, 2018 shall remain in
full force and effect. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this First Amendment and
the original Consultant Services Agreement, the provisions of this First Amendment shall govern.

[Signatures on Following Page]

Page 3 of 6



First Amendment
Consultant Services Agreement

On-Call Design Engineering
Mark Thomas & Company, Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties hereto have entered into this First Amendment as of the first

date written above.

TWO SIGNATURES ARE REQUIRED FOR CORPORATIONS:

(1) CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARD, PRESIDENT, OR VICE PRESIDENT; AND
(2) SECRETARY, ASSISTANT SECRETARY, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OR ASSISTANT

TREASURER.

MARK THOMAS & COMPANY, INC.:
) \

/ —
p

By: Date

LT
Name: RDW A . \-\‘l MES
Title: P(L%\/O‘Q)"Lr

By: ﬁm «/64— Date
Name: ﬂ’)az’-L g"a,a}n,\

Title: geghe \r

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT:

By: Date:
Ryap/Sundberg

Chair, Humboldt County Board of Supervisors

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS APPROVED:

By: x%M Date:

Risk Management

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment A — Scope of Work
Attachment B — Cost Proposal (Exhibit 10-H)

Page 4 of 6

._2\9-1%

: 3 ~ [ )

4 lwfi%

Yt




First Amendment On-Call Design Engineering
Consultant Services Agreement Mark Thomas & Company, Inc.

Attachment A — Scope of Work

Page 5 of 6



h 4

H B
MARK THOMAS

March 15, 2018

Mr. Tony Seghetti

Humboldt County Dept of Public Works
1106 2nd Street

Eureka, CA 95501

RE:  ON CALL DESIGN ENGINEERING SERVICES

FHWA & FEMA STORM DAMAGE DESIGN SERVICES
Dear Mr. Seghetti:
Enclosed is Mark Thomas' cost proposal, scope of work and 10-H Form for the Storm
Damage Design Services projects. We appreciate the opportunity to propose on these
projects. If you have any questions regarding our proposal, please contact me at (916) 381-

9100 or zsiviglia@markthomas.com.

Sincerely,

MARK THOMAS

Zach Siviglia
Project Manager

Attachments



h 4

I
MARK THOMAS

HUMBOLDT COUNTY STORM DAMAGE PROJECT

Scope of Services

Mark Thomas will provide professional design services for FHWA & FEMA Storm Damage
projects. In the performance of this scope of services listed below, Mark Thomas will
diligently perform this scope of work and will be responsible for items of work under this
contract to the extent that issues arising from the performance of these services are
within our reasonable control, and that Mark Thomas’s obligation to indemnify and defend
are limited to the extent actually caused by Mark Thomas in the performance of this scope
of work.

1 Project Management
11 Project Meetings
Mark Thomas, with input from the County, will establish project meetings for
projects. The purpose of the project meetings is to provide a forum to share project
information, identify critical issues, make decisions, assign project tasks, identify
design criteria, or any other items critical to project delivery. Mark Thomas
anticipates the following meetings: one (1) Project Kick-Off, and three (3) meetings
per specific site. This work includes the preparation of the meeting agenda in
consultation with County’s Project Manager and preparing meeting minutes with
action items.

1.2 Project Management

Mark Thomas’ Project Manager will plan, organize, direct and monitor project work
activities and resources in accordance with contracted scope, schedule and budget.
This task includes performing ongoing general project management with the
County, including preparing contract paperwork, memo’s, letters and email, making
phone calls and maintaining project files. This activity commences with receiving
notice to proceed and continues through submittal of key project deliverables.



Mark Thomas will prepare monthly invoices and progress reports. The progress
reports will show the status of each task, the percent complete for each task, and
the remaining budget. This will help to monitor project delivery costs and status.

1.3 Quality Assurance/Quality Control

The Mark Thomas Quality Control plan consists of established procedures for
performing the work (which are reassessed with each project), which include
establishing appropriate levels of design development for intermediate submittals,
and methods of project documentation. Mark Thomas will use our QA/QC manual
as a guide to ensure the highest engineering quality possible.

Mark Thomas’ Project Manager will be responsible for internal and external quality
control measures. Some of these measures are summarized as follows:

Internal Quality Control

o Confirm approach for proposed alternatives

o Review project for constructability and cost efficiency

o Check calculations

External Quality Control

o Is the scope of work and cost estimates prepared for projects reimbursable under
the funding program requirements?

A record of quality control reviews will be kept in a separate file for
documentation/quality audit purposes.

Task 1 Deliverables:
e Agenda and Minutes for each project meeting (4 total)
* Monthly Progress Summary (12 total)

e QA/QC

Preliminary Engineering

This task includes preparing the data necessary to select appropriate storm damage
repairs as outlined in the FHWA’s Damage Assessment Form (DAF), or FEMA’s
Project Worksheet (PW).

i916) 381-9100
700 UMIVERSIVT AVYENUE, SUATE 200
SATRAMENTD, A 95324 MARKTHOMAS.COM



2.1 Data Gathering & Field Visits
Mark Thomas will collect available data information from the County. Data will be
collected from County provided survey, DAF, PW and other sources.

A field visit will be conducted to determine extent of storm damage, site
constraints, possible causes of damage and other factors that could impact design
and construction of the project. One day of field visits have been assumed per site.

2.2 Geotechnical Engineering Services

Crawford and Associates, Inc. will provide geotechnical engineering services as
needed. Three geotechnical borings are anticipated for each site. A log of test
borings will be prepared to catalog the soils recovered and document subsurface
conditions. Geotechnical recommendations for feasible wall types and geotechnical
design parameters will be determined and documented in a Geotechnical Report.
Slope stability analysis will be prepared as needed to determine long term stability
of the storm damage site after proposed improvements.

Task 2 Deliverables:

e Field Notes and Photo Log from Site Visit

e Geotechnical Report and Log of Test Borings
e Preliminary Layouts and Conceptual Details

2.3 Environmental Services by Stantec as needed

Final Design

Based on the preliminary results found in Task 2.0, the County will meet with Mark
Thomas to discuss the direction and progress of the findings. The goal of this
meeting will be to select the storm damage repairs to be implemented and the
projects to move forward with.

(912} 321-9700
T UIVERSINT AVEMUE, SuATE 22D
SATRAIMENTS, TA 95831 MARKTHOMAS.COM



3. 65% PS&E

Mark Thomas will prepare a standalone PS&E package for each site. Retaining wall,
or other recommended design plans and details will be prepared based on initial
design calculations. Technical Specifications for the project will be prepared for
inclusion into the County Boilerplate. A draft construction cost estimate will be
prepared for each site. After completion, the 65% PS&E package will be submitted
to the County for review and comment.

3.2  Independent Check

An engineer separate from the project development team will prepare independent
check calculations and review all details. Details will be highlighted when confirmed
and marked in red when discrepancies are found or where changes or additions
need to be made. The independent check engineer will meet with the designer to
reconcile any differences and provide feedback on the design.

3.3  Final PS&E

All comments for the County and updates needed from the independent check will
be incorporated into a final plan, specification and engineers estimate for bidding
purposes.

Task 3 Deliverables:

e 65% Plans, Specifications and Estimate (11x17 Plans)(3 sets), Electronic
Specifications and Estimates

e Design and Independent Check Calculations

o Final PS&E (Full Size and 11x17 Plans)(Unbound Specifications)(Estimate)(3 Sets)

Construction Support - Optional

4.1 Construction Support Services - Optional

Review submittals, respond to requests for information, prepare contract change
orders and other construction support services as requested by the County. Due to
the uncertain nature of construction, a budget of 24 hours is reserved for
constructions support. Time will be charged on a time and materials basis.

(18) 38149100
TOLLNVERSITY AVEHUE, SUITE 220
SACRAMENTO, TA 95274 MARKTHOMAS.COM



4.2  Prepare As-Built Drawings - Optional

Field markups and contract change orders will be incorporated into As-Built plans.
These plans will be submitted to the County for record keeping.

Task 4 Deliverables:

e As-Built Plans (1 set)

Assumptions

o Field topographic surveys will be prepared by the County

e Right of Way services will not be performed.

e Roadway drainage design, pavement design, staging plans, etc. will be prepared
by the County

e Overall DBE goal for the On-Call Design Services for Federal Aid projects is 5%.
A separate DBE goal will be determined for each Task Order for a specific
project. GFE will be required if goal not met.



hd

i N
MARK THOMAS

March 15, 2018

Mr. Tony Seghetti

Humboldt County Dept of Public Works
1106 2nd Street

Eureka, CA 95501

RE: ON CALL DESIGN ENGINEERING SERVICES

REDWOOD DRIVE COMPLETE STREET PROJECT -
Dear Mr. Seghetti:
Enclosed is Mark Thomas' cost proposal, scope of work and 10-H Form for the Redwood
Drive Complete Street project. We appreciate the opportunity to propose on this project.
If you have any questions regarding our proposal, please contact me at (916) 381-9100 or

zsiviglia@markthomas.com.

Sincerely,

MARK THOMAS

Zach Siviglia
Project Manager

Attachments



hd

H B
MARK THOMAS

HUMBOLDT COUNTY REDWOOD DRIVE COMPLETE STREET PROJECT

Scope of Services

Mark Thomas will provide professional design services for the project.

The scope of work assumes Mark Thomas will build upon the approved PSR for complete
street improvements on Redwood Drive (PM 0.00 to PM 0.50) in Garberville. Mark
Thomas will develop conceptual alternatives, preliminary engineering designs (30% Plans),
and public outreach. Humboldt County will prepare the environmental document and
Mark Thomas will provide support. The level of effort is as follows:

Project Management
11 Project Development Team (PDT) Meetings

Mark Thomas, with input from the County, will establish PDT meetings for this
project. The purpose of the PDT meetings is to provide a forum to share project
information, identify critical issues, make decisions, assign project tasks, identify
design criteria, or any other items critical to project delivery. Mark Thomas
anticipates the following meetings: one (1) Project Kick-Off, and fifteen (15) County
PDT meetings. This work includes the preparation of the meeting agenda in
consultation with County’s Project Manager and preparing meeting minutes with
action items.

1.2 Project Management

Mark Thomas’ Project Manager will plan, organize, direct and monitor project work
activities and resources in accordance with contracted scope, schedule and budget.
This task includes performing ongoing general project management with the
County, including preparing contract paperwork, memo’s, letters and email, making
phone calls and maintaining project files. This activity commences with receiving
notice to proceed and continues through submittal of key project deliverables.

(Z15) 385000
701 URIVERSITY AVEMUE, SUITE 200
SACRARENTO, CA €56725



Mark Thomas will prepare monthly invoices and progress reports. The progress
reports will show the status of each task, the percent complete for each task, and
the remaining budget. This will help to monitor project delivery costs and status.

1.3 Quality Assurance/Quality Control

Mark Thomas Quality Control plan consists of established procedures for
performing the work (which are reassessed with each project), including methods
for design calculations, establishing appropriate levels of design development for
intermediate submittals, identification of required plan checks (who, what, when),
design checklists, and methods of project documentation.

Task 1 Deliverables:
o Agenda and Minutes for each PDT meeting (16 total)
. Project Schedule (monthly)

e  QAQC

Preliminary Engineering
2. Project Surveying, Mapping and Control

Mark Thomas will review all current site surveys, including control and topographic
surveys, and coordinate additional surveys necessary for the design studies with the
Humboldt County Public Works Survey Department.

2.2 Utility Coordination

Mark Thomas will prepare and mail (on County letterhead) “A” Utility letters. Using
USA North, a list of potential utility companies in the project vicinity will be
prepared. Mark Thomas will map the existing utilities based on as-built plans, utility
maps, field observation, and topographic surveys of above-ground utilities.

2.3 Geotechnical Design Report

(916) 384-9100
701 UNIVERSITY AVENUE, SUITE 200
SACRAMENTO, CA 95825 MARKTHOMAS.COM



The Mark Thomas team will prepare a Geotechnical/Pavement Design Report
including existing pavement conditions, subsurface soil conditions, new structural
pavement sections including asphalt and aggregate base and deep lift asphalt, and
rehabilitation recommendations (depending on existing section and design
constraints).

2.4 Existing Conditions, Issues and Opportunities Memorandum

Mark Thomas will prepare an existing conditions summary memo with attached
exhibits. The memo will include identification of the issues, opportunities and gaps
that may be addressed with complete street improvements. This report will
establish the framework and technical analysis that will form the foundation for
developing conceptual alternatives that will be used to engage the public.

2.5  Develop Conceptual Alternatives

Mark Thomas will prepare up to three (3) conceptual design alternatives for
transforming Redwood Drive into a Complete Streets. Alternatives will be based
upon existing conditions and community input. Consultant will use before and after
visualizations and renderings of the proposed alternatives to clearly communicate
the impacts of new facilities and develop consensus around desired outcomes.
Alternatives will seek to improve facilities to enhance multi-modal options for
visitors and residents along Redwood Drive.

The Mark Thomas team will prepare a parking study including inventory of existing
on-street and off-street parking, utilization of parking, and projected future parking
demand and supply.

2.6 Permit Engineering Evaluation Report (PEER)

Mark Thomas will prepare a PEER for the complete street improvements for
approval by Caltrans. Itis assumed that one (1) round of plan review will be needed
to have the PEER document approved.

2.7  Prepare 30% Plans

{918) 331-4100
FOLUIRVERSITY AVENUL, SUITE 200D
SACRAMEMT G, Cia F5820 MARKTHOMAS.COM



Mark Thomas will prepare 30% concept plans and preliminary cost estimate for the
Redwood Drive corridor based on Caltrans and County standards. The concept
plans will evaluate right of way needs and utility modifications and be shared with
the County and Caltrans for feedback and refinements will be made. Plan sheets
will be prepared at 1”=20". It is anticipated that the following sheets will be
prepared:

Description: Number of Sheets
Title Sheet

Typical Sections

Roac_jway Layout w/ Plan and Profile
Drainage and Utility Plans (Plan view only)
Pavement Delineation Plans

Planting Plans

Total Plan ﬁefé

Niwo|lv|ua|[=|=

The preliminary cost estimate is based on the preferred alternative and will be
completed for “major” construction items. Minor items that are typically shown in a
construction contract will be covered within contingencies or other additions.
Project development, soft costs, and contingencies will be included as appropriate
for planning level estimates and based on a percentage of construction cost. The
item unit costs will be estimated by reviewing similar recent project bid summaries,
current Caltrans Contract Cost Data and the California Highway Construction Cost
Index information.

Task 2 Deliverables:
J Topographic Survey and DTM (By County)
. Right of Way Retracement (By County)

o Utility A letters for County Signature

. Geotechnical Design Report

° Existing Conditions, Issues and Opportunities Memorandum
J Conceptual Alternatives (up to 3)

o Permit Engineering Evaluation Report

(316) 2819100
THUMIVERTITY AvENUE
SATRAMENTC, Sa 95375 MARKTHOMAS.COM



° 30% Plans and Estimate

Environmental Document Preparation
3.1 Environmental Support

Mark Thomas will provide support to the County staff during the preparation of the
environmental documents and technical studies for the project. Mark Thomas will
also provide CAD files for the roadway design to the County for the County’s use in
developing the environmental document and supporting technical studies.

Public Outreach
41  Public Workshops

Mark Thomas will prepare and facilitate up to two (2) public workshops during the
Project Approval and Environmental Document phase of the project. Meetings will
be planned during key project development stages. It is assumed the County will
assist in identifying stakeholders and lead in notifying the public through various
distribution channels.

Assumptions:
This scope of work has been prepared with the following assumptions:

Field surveys and right of way delineation will be provided by the County.

No traffic control is included.

The County will prepare the CEQA document and environmental technical studies. A
Phase | or Phase Il ISA is not included.

It is assumed that a traffic study is not needed.



C f d Corporate Office: 1100 Corporate Drive, Suite 230 | Sacramento, CA 95831 | (916) 455-4225
P a W O r‘ Modesto: 1165 Scenic Drive, Suite B | Modesto, CA 95350 | (209) 312-7668

i U & Associates, Inc Pleasanton: 6200 Stoneridge Mall Road, Suite 330 | Pleasanton, CA 94588 | {925) 401-3515
i Gegtgchnticaltfnglgeerllng, Deslgn Rocklin: 4220 Rocklin Road, Suite 1 | Rocklin, CA 95677 | (916) 455-4225

LT an on. on Services iah- i i

SSErrnis [P iatess IsP{euaianlon L. Rogiifh 1| TgaH Ukiah: 100 North Pine Street | Ukiah, CA 95482 (707} 240-4400

November 29, 2017

Preliminary Pavement Recommendations
Redwood Drive Complete Streets
Humboldt County, California

Based on our conversations with the design team and review of the project study report, we understand
that Humboldt County is planning to improvement the traffic, bike, and pedestrian access along
Redwood Drive in downtown Garberville, California. Based on our review of the budget and proposed
project we provide the following scope of services to perform a visual inspection of the existing
pavement condition and limited pavement coring to provide preliminary pavement rehabilitation
options. Our report will address rehabilitation options such as mill and overlay, dig out and repair
locations, and use of seal coats.

The above approach is likely appropriate given the available budget for the project, however the limited
cores proposed will not reflect the changes in the existing pavement section and therefore limit our
ability to provide in-place recycling options and accurately determine the design life of the rehabilitation
options provided. If desired, we can update this scope and attached cost to perform additional

pavement coring to better define the changes in the existing pavement sections and therefore provide
more accurate analysis.

To provide preliminary pavement recommendations CAlnc will perform the following scope of services.
Task 1: Coordination and Preliminary Review

CAInc will meet with the design team to discuss preliminary design plans, project design needs, issues
and schedules. We will perform a visual inspection of the existing pavement by walking the site. We

will obtain a County encroachment permit. We will coordinate our fieldwork locations with the County,
Garberville, and the design team.

Task 2: Limited Pavement Coring and Sampling

To measure the existing structural pavement sections (HMA and AB), CAlnc will perform four to five
pavement cores along Redwood Drive.

To collect samples of the underlying aggregate base and subgrade soil for R-value and pavement
analysis CAlnc will hand auger to depths ranging from one to three feet below existing grade within each

roadway. An Engineer/Geologist will direct the coring and sampling. The cores will be backfilled with
quick setting concrete.

Task 3: R- value Testing
We propose to perform an R-value test on a representative soil sample obtained from the core.
Task 4: Pavement Design Memo

CAlnc will prepare a Pavement Design Memo include:

e Project description;

Taber

Since 1954




Corporate Office: 1100 Corporate Drive, Suite 230 | Sacramento, CA 95831 | {916) 455-4225
C r‘ a W f O Pd Modesto: 1165 Scenic Drive, Suite 8 | Modesto, CA 95350 | (209) 312-7668
1 & Associstes, Ino Pleasanton: 6200 Stoneridge Mall Road, Suite 330 | Pleasanton, CA 94588 | {925} 401-3515
[" s Geotechnical Engineering,' Design Rocklin: 4220 Rocklin Road, Suite 1 | Rocklin, CA 95677 | (916} 455-4225
and Construction Services Ukiah: 100 North Pine Street | Ukiah, CA 95482| (707) 240-4400

Sacramanta | Madwsts | Plazsanton | Racklin | Uingh

e Pavement and subsurface conditions including existing pavement section (HMA and AB) and
current traffic index;

e New structural pavement sections including traditional asphalt and aggregate base and deep lift
asphalt;

e Rehabilitation recommendations {(depending on existing section and design constraints) for mill
and overlay, dig out locations, and seal coats;

e Risk Management and Limitations;

e Vicinity map;

e Site plan with pavement core locations, and pavement condition notes including dig out
locations;

e R-value result.

We will submit a draft Pavement Design Report for review and comment prior to the final submittal.

DELIVERABLES

e Draft Pavement Design Report

e Final Pavement Design Report

ASSUMPTIONS

e The County will waive the encroachment permit fee.

e Traffic control will consist of lane shifts and/or parking closures without flagmen.
e Pavement cores will be backfilled with concrete.

e Traffic index values for the various roadways will be provided by the County.

SCHEDULE

Crawford & Associates, Inc. will initiate our pavement engineering services after receiving a signed
agreement and notice-to-proceed. We will schedule and perform our fieldwork within three weeks of
receiving a signed agreement provided with have received the required permits. Laboratory testing (R-
value) for this project will take approximately two to three weeks to complete. We will submit our
report within six to eight weeks of completing our fieldwork. We will complete and submit the initial site
assessment within five weeks of our notice-to-proceed.

Taber

Since 1954




First Amendment On-Call Design Engineering
Consultant Services Agreement Mark Thomas & Company, Inc.

Attachment B — Cost Proposal (Exhibit 10-H)

Page 6 of 6



8L0¢C/SL/E

zs6'6v8  [ssv'zizs  |ooo'zzs [ooo’sts [ooo'se$ |ssrievts Josv'ss |9so‘Tr$ [sva'ss |os9‘ov$ [ezzTES [€9€'0TS 1503 V101
568V vz’ los 0$ 0$ vez'ts $1S0J 173410 ¥3IHLO0
01T |ov 26€ 08 (753 T8t 9¢ SUNOH V101
TOE'6VS sze'?ts |os 0$ 0s |seezts  |vs lo 173 0 0 TS 0 P aseyd je303qns
Tv0'STS 09L°€$ - - - ooz 82 9T 43 {leuondp) sduimesq ing-sy asedard  Z'v
092'vES 595'8$ - - * 59585 95 91 ov {leuondp) seo1muas woddng uodnuisuoy Ty
130ddNS NOLLINYLSNOD Ot
009'€6€$ 00v'86$ 0% 0$ 0$ ‘86 [8z8 |0 09€ 08 (333 95 0 € 9seyd [eroigns
|eLoT9s 897'ST$ 2 = = |soz'sts szt 08 (43 9T IgSdleuld €€
9198 TPSTCS 3 = = 10723 T4 FAA ot ozt [41 ooy uapuadapul €
E9E'9YTS 165'19$ 2 5 - T65°T9S  [8cS 08¢ ov 08T 82 1YSd %S9 T'E
NODIS3QIVYNId  0'€
|610'v2ES S00°18$ 0002t |000'8TS [000‘6€S |S00°ZTS  |8L 0 0 0 ot ve [ T 9seyd (e3oaqns
8L6'€SS S6V'ETS 000°2T = : S6t'1S 9 Z 4 {1euondo) sa31A43S |BIUBWIUOIIAUT €2
SLT9%T$ 695'19$ = 000'8T | 000'6E  |695YS 43 0z [43 {leuondQ) s3I Buiiaudu] [BdIUYIRI08D 7T
99£°€2S 1v6°SS = 5 5 Tv6's$ oy 0z 0z SUSIA PI314 ' Buayien eleq T
ONIY3IINIONI AYYNIWIEYEd 0T
LET'8LS vES'6TS 0% 0% 0s vES'6TS  [21X ov 0 0 0 ov 23 T 35eyd |e303qns
£TV'8TS 909'vS = & = 909'v$ 91 9T ddueunssy Ajljenp i joauod Aenp €1
§95°£2S 16899 5 : 3 168°9$ 09 oy (014 juawageue 109fod [
6vT2eS LEO'8S & = 5 LE0'8S 9€ 0z 9T sdunsap elold  TT
INIWIDVYNVIN 1D3f0¥d  O°T
aq-uoN [ 39a [ 33g-uon 98$ gots | 1TTs | Szis | zzts | sses
g | 2| &3 I b o ol S ) e 8
m. M.. m. m. m. 1500 SINoH g W £ g M em“_. 2%
1AEL flE|i|s|:|1| SYWOHL==®
RS SRR X m, = “ o | ANjEw0L | |0l 8 & 2 @, = 2
150) |er0) g3 g 3 2 2 2 3
; ! w NYVH PN
e S ]
spuel|nsuodqng T

$32IAI3S udisag 3deweq wWI01S-1P|oqUINH :3d0IS LI3fO0Yd YO TVSOdOYd LSOD




Note: no mark-ups allowed

CLIENT
PROJECT
CONSULTANT

DIRECT LABOR

Classification

Sr. Principal

Principal

Sr. Engineering Manager
Engineering Manager
Practice Area Leader
Sr. Project Manager

Sr. Technical Lead
Project Manager
Technical Lead

Sr. Project Engineer

Sr. Technical Englneer
Project Engineer
Design Engineer I
Design Engineer |

Sr. Technician
Technician

Intern

Sr. Survey Manager
Survey Manager

Sr. Project Surveyor
Project Surveyor

Sr. Surveyor

Surveyor

Lead Survey Technician
Sr. Survey Technician
Survey Technician
Survey Intern

Single Chief

Single Chainman
Apprentice

1 Person Field Crew

2 Person Field Crew

3 Person Field Crew

Sr. LAUD Dlvision Manager
LAUD Division Manager
Sr. LAUD Project Manager
LAUD Project Manager

Sr. Project Landscape Architect

Project Landscape Architect
Landscape Designer

Intern

Sr. Inspector

Inspector

Expert Witness

Strategic Consulting

Sr. Project Accountant
Project Accountant

Sr. Project Coordinator

Form 10H
CONSULTANT COST PROPOSAL

COST PROPOSAL

Humboldt County

FHWA & FEMA Storm Damage Projects Date 15-Mar-18

Mark Thomas

Average
Hourly
Name Range Hours Rate Total
$125 - $135 00 @ S$ 130 $
5115 - 5125 00 @ S 120 S -
$92 - $111 360 @ $ 101 $  3,653.82
582 - $92 00 @ $ 87 $ -
582 - 592 00 @ S 87 $
$65 - $82 00 @ S 73 $
565 - $82 00 @_§ 73 $ -
555 - $66 00 @ _§ 61 $ -
$55 - $66 1820 @ S 61 $  11,011.00
547 - 555 00 @ 51 S -
$47 - $55 00 @ S 51 S .
$42 - $47 3720 @ S 44 $  16,459.14
$37-$41 800 @ $ 39 $  3,119.60
$27 - $36 00 @ $ 32 $ .
$32-543 320 @ § 37 $  14,698.04
$22 - 532 00 @ $ 27 $ E
$15 - $22 00 @ $ 18 $ 2
$61 - 575 00 @_$ 68 $ =
855 - $61 00 @_$ 58 $ =
$50 - $55 00 @ § 52 $ ,
545 - $50 00 @ _§ 47 $ -
$37 - 545 00 @ S 41 $ s
$32 - 536 00 @® S 34 $ -
542 - $46 00 @ § 44 $ .
$31-$42 00 @ S 36 $ -
$21-531 00 @ S 28 $ -
$15-$21 00 @ S 18 $ &
$39 - $44 00 @ $ 41 $ -
$33 - 540 00 @ 3 36 $ -
$16 - $33 00 @ S 24 $ 2
539 - 544 00 @ S 41 $ -
$78 - $88 00 @_$ 83 $ -
5110 - §127 00 @ S 119 S -
$72-581 00 @ S 76 S -
558 - 572 00 @ $ 65 $ -
556 - $58 00 @ $ 57 $ -
548 - $56 00 @_$§ 52 $ .
536 - 542 00 @_§ 39 $ .
$32 - $36 00 @_$ 34 $
$21-$32 00 @_5 26 $ a
$15-$22 00 @ 5 18 $
$33 - $43 00 @_5 38 $
$22 - $33 00 @ 5 27 $
$138 00 @_5 138 $

$138 00 @ $ 138 $
$36 - $43 00 @ S 39 $ -
$28 - $35 00 @ S 32 $ -
$36 - $40 00 @ S 38 $ -




Project Coordinator
Sr. Project Assistant
Project Assistant
Sr. Technical Writer
Technical Writer
Sr. Graphic Designer
Graphic Designer

FRINGE BENEFITS
Fringe Benefits

INDIRECT COSTS
Overhead/General and Administrative

FEE @ 10%

OTHER COSTS

Mileage

Overnight Mail/Mail

Per Diem

Reproductions - full slze
Reproductions - half size

Mark Thomas Total Costs
SUBCONSULTANT 10-H TOTAL COSTS
Crawford & Associates

Woodwood Drilling (Sub to Crawford)
Stantec

Subconsultants Total Costs

TOTAL COSTS

$25 - $36 400 @ $ 30 $  1,219.80
$27-530 00 @ _$ 28 $ -
$14-527 00 @_5 20 $

$26 - $40 00 @_$ 33 $

$15-526 00 @ _$ 20 $

$31-%40 00 @_$ 35 $

$20-$31 00 @ _$ 25 $

Subtotal Direct Labor Costs S  50,161.40
Anticlpated Salary Increases

Total Direct Labor Costs

Rate Total
77.79% $  39,020.55

Total Fringe Benefits

80.04% S 40,149.18

Total Indirect Costs

UNIT (S) UNIT COST TOTAL
750.0 $0.535 $ 401.25
15.0 $15.00 $ 225.00
2.0 $260.00 S 520.00
25.0 $1.00 S 25.00
150.0 $0.35 $ 52.50

Total Other Costs

$  39,000.00
$  18,000.00

$ _12,000.00

$  69,000.00

Total for 4 Sites

$

$

$

50,161.40

39,020.55

40,149.18

12,933.11

1,223.75

143,488.00

212,488.00

$849,952.01



L10z/62/LL

lozo'ests  |esv'Tis LZS'TYTS 9.0z¢ |L0s'8$ |809°TzS |89v'zys |6z8‘0z$ |SzETIS |p09'ETS 1502 1V.L0L
TITT1S 03 TIT'TIS $1S0J 103410 ¥3HLO0|
0zoT |vz |og ovz 8¢ ot 99 8 SYNOH 1V.LOL|
9TLTTS los 9TLZT$  |oOT lo 0 43 of T 8 8 t aseyd |ejoiqng
OTL'ZTS g 91LZtS  |oot zZ€ ot (43 8 8 sdoysyiomonqnd T
HOVIULNODNENd 0%
£v8'9% 0$ £8'9$ vs 0 0 0 o |8 v z € 3seyd [e101gns
£¥8'9% - £78'9S ¥S ov 8 ¥ 4 uvoddns |euawuonauy  T°E
NOLLVYVd3dd INIWNJOQ TVINIWNOYIANI  O'E
PZ1's6$ €6V'TTS z7€9'e8s  |zEL lo 08 80Z #0E 86 |og 43 T aseyd [ejoiqns
LP9'TPS - Ly9'TPS  |vLE 08 00T ovT ov ot b4 djewnys] pue suejd %0E 24edald 2T
66785 - |66 '8S 89 [4} V14 8 v v (¥33d) Woday uonen|eay SupssuiBul YuUdd 9
|eez’ats z leezots  |osT ov 09 ¥z 8 v soajeuss)y|y [emdsouo) dojpaeg ST
|8z6'6S : 87665 98 ¥z ov at 9 wnpuesows\ saiunuoddQ pue sanss| ‘Suoiipuo) unsixl  ¢'Z
STI'TTS £6V'TT 7€9% ¥ [4 z Hoday udisaq [edUYIRN03Y €7
YrETS - YPEYS 44 43 8 v uoneulpioo) AMIIN 22
8rE'TS - 8VE'TS 0z 9T ¥ [osjuo) pue Suiddepy ‘Suidsmung pafould T2
ONIMIINIONS AYYNINMAYd 02
9zZT'LTS jos 9zz'Lzs  |vet | L4 lo lo 0 9z v 09 T 3seyd [e3oigns
I8TT'vS - |sTT'vs 144 144 aoueinssy Auenp g jonuo) Alenp €1
TTL'0TS - TTL'0TS ] 174 o€ juowaSeuey 2lold 71
96£°CTS - 96£°CTS 9s 92 o€ sunaspy pafodd T'T
INIWIOVNVYW 1D3f0¥d 0T
39Q-uon 98$ 90T$ 065 TITS | sv1$ | @18 | 8878
o Y a |~ =4 = = ®
w o o . ] o > 3 s
8 -— P | e <. -] = m
25 T NI e e
i Bl e | 2|2z |8 |z]3 B
» =] b4 = = a (3
2 LI [E30L | |ejoL e 8. ®, R, pod ] ®
1500 V1oL = @ 3 3 g H =3
s o o xR, ] ]
bl 1 NUVH P
& ] =
R b 1 sewoy] e

12304 193135 913]dW0) dALIQ POOMPAY-IP|oquInH :3d0IS 1I3r0Y¥d Y04 TVSOdOHd 1S0D



Note: no mark-ups allowed Form 10H
CONSULTANT COST PROPOSAL

COST PROPOSAL
CLIENT Humboldt County
PROJECT Redwood Drive Complete Street Project Date 29-Nov-17
CONSULTANT Mark Thomas
DIRECT LABOR Average

Hourly

Classification Name Range Hours Rate Total
Sr. Principal $125 - $135 00 @ S 130 S
Principal $115 - $125 00 @ $ 120 S -
Sr. Engineering Manager $92 - $111 820 @ $ 101 $ 8,322.59
Engineering Manager 582 - $92 00 @ $ 87 $ -
Practice Area Leader $82 - $92 00 @ $ 87 S -
Sr. Project Manager $65 - $82 00 @ $ 73 S E
Sr. Technical Lead $65 - $82 00 @ § 73 S -
Project Manager $55 - $66 660 @_$ 61 $  3,993.00
Technical Lead $55 - 566 00 @ $ 61 $ -
Sr. Project Engineer $47 - $55 1440 @ $ 51 S 7,344.00
Sr. Technical Engineer $47 - $55 00 @ $ 51 S -
Project Engineer $42 - $47 00 @ S 44 S -
Design Engineer || $37-$41 3840 @ S 39 S 14,974.08
Design Engineer | $27 -$36 2400 @ $ 32 S 7,618.80
Sr. Technician $32-543 800 @ $ 37 5 2,999.60
Technician $22 - $32 00 @ S 27 S -
Intern $15 - $22 00 @ $ 18 $ -
Sr. Survey Manager $61 - 575 00 @ $ 68 S B
Survey Manager $55 - $61 00 @ _$ 58 $
Sr. Project Surveyor $50 - 555 00 @ $ 52 S -
Project Surveyor $45 - $50 00 @ $ 47 S
Sr. Surveyor $37 - $45 00 @ $ 41 S
Surveyor $32 -536 00 @ $ 34 S E
Lead Survey Technician $42 - $46 00 @ $ 44 S E
Sr. Survey Technician $31-542 00 @ S 36 S -
Survey Technician $21-$31 00 @ S 28 S -
Survey Intern $15 - $21 00 @ § 18 S E
Single Chief $39-%44 00 @_$ 41 $ 5
Single Chainman $33 - $40 00 @ &5 36 S -
Apprentice $16 - $33 00 @ $ 24 S -
1 Person Field Crew $39 - $44 00 @ $ 41 $ -
2 Person Field Crew $78 - 588 00 @ $ 83 S B
3 Person Field Crew $110 - $127 00 @ S 119 S -
Sr. LAUD Division Manager $72 - 581 00 @ $ 76 $ -
LAUD Division Manager $58 - $72 00 @ $ 65 $ -
Sr. LAUD Project Manager $56 - $58 00 @ $ 57 S
LAUD Project Manager $48 - $56 00 @ $ 52 S -
Sr. Project Landscape Architect $36 - $42 00 @ $ 39 $ -
Project Landscape Architect $32-536 00 @ $ 34 $
Landscape Designer $21-532 00 @ $ 26 $ -
Intern $15 - $22 00 @ $ 18 S
Sr. Inspector $33 -543 00 @ $ 38 S -
Inspector $22 -533 00 @ S 27 S -
Expert Witness $138 00 @ $ 138 S -
Strategic Consulting $138 00 @ $ 138 S -
Sr. Project Accountant $36 - $43 00 @ S 39 S -
Project Accountant $28 - $35 00 @ $ 32 $ -
Sr. Project Coordinator $36 - $40 00 @ $ 38 S -
Project Coordinator $25 - $36 240 @ $ 30 S 731.88
Sr. Project Assistant $27 - $30 00 @ S 28 S -




Project Assistant
Sr. Technlcal Writer
Technical Writer
Sr. Graphic Deslgner
Graphic Designer

FRINGE BENEFITS
Fringe Benefits

INDIRECT COSTS
Overhead/General and Administrative

FEE ® 10%

OTHER COSTS
Mileage

Overnight Mall/Mall

Parking Study
Per Diem

Mark Thomas Total Costs

SUBCONSULTANT 10-H TOTAL COSTS
Crawford & Associates

Subconsultants Total Costs

TOTAL COSTS

$14 - $27 00 @ § 20 $ .
$26 - $40 00 @ $ 33 $ -
$15 - $26 00 @ S 20 $ -
$31- %40 00 @ $ 35 s -
$20 - $31 00 @ $ 25 $ -

Subtotal Direct Labor Costs $  45,983.95
Anticipated Salary Increases

Total Direct Labor Costs

Rate Total
77.79% $ 3577091

Total Fringe Benefits

80.04% S 36,805.55

Total Indlrect Costs

UNIT (S) UNIT COST TOTAL
600.0 $0.535 $ 321.00
18.0 $15.00 $ 270.00
1.0 $10,000.00 $ 10,000.00

2.0 $260.00 $ 520.00

Total Other Costs

$  11,492.52

$  11,492.52

$  45,983.95

$ 35,770.91

$ 36,805.55

$ 11,856.04

$ 11,111.00

$  141,527.46

$  153,019.98



Local Assi Procedures M 1 Exhiblt 10-H

Cost Proposal

EXHIBIT 10-H COST PROPOSAL (EXAMPLE #1) PAGE1OF2
ACTUAL COST-PLUS-FIXED FEE OR LUMP SUM (FIRM FIXED PRICE) CONTRACTS
(DESIGN, ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL STUDIES)
Note: Mark-ups are Not Allowed

Consultant Crawford & Associates, Inc. - Pavement Contract No. Redwood Drive Date_11/29/17
DIRECT LABOR
Classification/Title Name hours Average Hourly Rate Total
Prinicpal B. Crawford 6 $60.09 $360.54
Scnior Project M TBD 0 $50.48 $0.00
Project M TBD 0 $45.67 $0.00
Project Manager S. Leyva 22 $36.00 $792.00
Scnior Geologist TBD 0 $36.00 $0.00
Senior Engineer TBD 0 $33.65 $0.00
Projcct Enginecr I1 TBD 30 $31.73 $951.90
Projcct Engincer I TBD 8 $28.50 $228.00
Drafter TBD 4 $28.50 $114.00
Admin. TBD 4 $23.22 $92.88
LABOR COSTS
a) Subtotal Direct Labor Costs $2,539.32
b) Anticipated Salary Increases (scc page 2 for sample) $0.00
¢) TOTAL DIRECT LABOR COSTS |(a) + (b)] $2,539.32
FRINGE BENEFITS
d) Fringe Benefits (Rate: 42.00% ) ¢) Total Fringe Benefits
[(c) x (d)] $1,066.51
INDIRECT COSTS
f) Overhead (Rate:  135.00% ) g) Overhead [(c) x ()] $3,428.08
h) General and Administrative (Rate: ~ 20.00% ) i) Gen & Admin [(c) x (h)] $507.86
j) Total Indirect Costs [(c) + (g) + (i)] $5,002.46
FEE (Profit)
q) (Rate: 10.00% ) k) TOTAL FIXED PROFIT [(c) + (j)] x (q)] $754.18
OTHER DIRECT COSTS (ODC)
Description Unit(s) Unit Cost Total
)} Travel/Mileage Costs (supported by actual costs) 364 $0.54 $196.56
m) Pavement Exploration L $2,000.00 $2,000.00
n) Hand Auger Equipment 1 $150.00 $150.00
0) R-valuc 1 $350.00 $350.00
p) Traffic Control - Minor 1 $500.00 $500.00
q) 0 $0.00 $0.00
)] 0 $0.00 $0.00
s) $0.00
p) Total Other Direct Costs [(1) + (m) + (n) + (0)] $3,196.56
TOTAL COST [(c) + (j) + (k) + (p)] $11,492.52
NOTES:
. Employees subject to prevailing wage requirements to be marked with an *,
. ODC items should be bascd on actual costs and supporled by historical data and other documentation.
. ODC items that would be considered “tools of the trade” are not reimbursable,
. ODC items should be consistently billed dircetly to all clients, not just when client will pay for them as a direct cost.
. ODC items when incurred for the same purpose, in like circumstances, should not be included in any indirect cost pool or

in overhead rate.

Page 1 of 5

LPP 15-01 Janusry 14, 2015



